1.4.2 There must be full awareness from all stakeholders about the significant role that they play 

towards developing that product and to this effect are all expected to conduct themselves in a 

manner befitting that significance. 

2 FEE STRUCTURE 

2.1 The JC registration fee for 2025 is R2,500.00 (two thousand five hundred Rands). 

2.2 Refund Policy 

2.2.1 Refund requests may be made only at the beginning of the season, if a team has not yet played 

any games in JC. 

2.2.2 All refund requests made once the season has commenced, will be denied. 

2.2.3 Teams expelled from JC due to forfeits will not be refunded.